July 31, 2023
Bloomfield, lowa
Boardroom-Courthouse
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, July 31, 2023
with Chairman Ron Bride and Members Dave Henderson and Alan Yahnke present.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve the agenda.

There were no comments offered by the public.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to
approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, July 24, 2023.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who stated that he has begun additional
watering for the flowerbeds and trees in the courtyard due to the severe drought conditions.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on the projects of the County
crews. Besides the blading, mowing and hauling rock, they have been doing ditch work on Quail
Ave. and will be moving to Umber Ave./310" St. The Engineer also stated that the $33,000
donation provided by the Amish community for additional gravel was applied last week to Echo
Ave. and Kiwi Blvd.

Ryan presented the Board with 2 projects to submit to Southern lowa Conservation
Development Authority, on Yak and Oak Avenues.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously to
approve the submission of these projects.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yanke and carried unanimously to
approve a utility permit to Rathbun Regional Water Association for a Mulberry Avenue location.

Bids were opened for the purchase and installation of a new HVAC system for the Davis
County Welcome Center. Bids were from Charlie’s Repair - $7,747, Minck’s Heating & Air
Conditioning — $9,172, Hawkeye (Weather King unit)- $8,200, Hawkeye (Ruud unit) - $10,100.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously to
approve the bid from Charlie’s Repair.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to
approve funding of the HVAC system for the Davis County Welcome Center with part of the
distribution received by the County, from the American Rescue Plan Act.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve use of the Courthouse courtyard for the “Meet the Mustangs” event scheduled to be held
on Wednesday, August 30, 2023.



All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to

approve the following claims to be paid:

2T MOTORS

AGRILAND FS INC

AREA XV REGIONAL PLANNIN

BLAKE HUGGINS

CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC
CINTAS CORP

CITY OF BLOOMFIELD

DAVIS CO SENIOR CENTER

DAVIS CO TIRE INC

ELLIOTT OIL CO

GEVOCK PEST MANAGEMENT LLC
GINGERICH LOGGING SUPPLY LLC
GREAT AMERICA FINANCIAL SVS CORP
HERITAGE CRYSTAL CLEAN LLC

IA DEPT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ICAP-IA COMMUNITIES ASSUR. POOL
IDEAL READY-MIX INC

J&S CONSTRUCTION AND DESIGN
JACOB FARNEY

MAIL SERVICES LLC

OFFICIAL PEST CONTROL

RACOM CORP

RICK L LYNCH

RMS--ROAD MACHINERY & SUPPLIES CO
SCHAEFFER MFG CO

SIADSA-SO IOWA AREA DETENTION
SIGOURNEY TRACTOR & IMPLEMENT CO
STATELINE BRIDGE COMPANY LLC

US CELLULAR - PALATINE

VIRGIL CASSILL

WARNINGS ELECTRICAL PLUMBING H
AFLAC

AR CHILD SUPPORT CLEARINGHOUSE
COLLECTION SERVICES CENTER
DAVIS CO EMPLOYEE HEALTH PLAN
EQUITABLE FINANCIAL, EQUI-VEST
FAMILY SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER
IPERS

ISAC-ACCIDENT INSURANCE
SUCCESS BANK

TREASURER ST OF IOWA, IA DEPT REV
VALIC RETIREMENT

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Dave Henderson seconded; carried unanimously.

SR-Parts

SR-Fuel

SPRVS-FY24 membership
SR-Patching
SR-Engineering
SR-Supplies
SHER-Multiple departments
SPRVS-FY24 allocat’d funds
SR-Tires

SR-Diesel

SR- Pest Control

SR-Parts

ATTY-office machine maint
SR-Used oil pick up

CO HOME-FY24 NPDES fee
SR-Insurance
SR-Concrete
TREAS-office remodel
SPRVS-Gazebo
TREAS-office supplies
SHER-pest control
SHER-MV maint
ATTY-Aug office rent
SR-Parts

SR-OIl

SHER-juvenile transport
SR-Parts

SR-Bunting Bridge
SHER-Multiple departments
CEM-Pioneer cem supplies
TREAS-office remodel
AFLAC - PRETAX

CHILD SUPPORT

CHILD SUPPORT
MEDICAL INS-PRETAX
AXA EQUITABLE

CHILD SUPPORT

IPERS 01

ACC INS-AFTER TAX
FICA-SS

State WH

VALIC RETIREMENT

1477.04
1552.58
3059.68
3000.00
4574.28
50.72
936.37
5000.00
6876.76
21737.97
40.00
19.99
344.19
769.06
340.00
70969.98
2943.75
6649.58
25440.75
328.07
60.00
1172.29
450.00
922.14
554.20
250.91
417.98
30000.00
1010.14
185.98
1118.35
774.82
320.00
3,798.46
108,305.83
50.00
230.76
39,051.27
124.55
52,987.94
7,369.48
3,822.50



ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY
DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




