July 31, 2023 Bloomfield, Iowa Boardroom-Courthouse 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, July 31, 2023 with Chairman Ron Bride and Members Dave Henderson and Alan Yahnke present.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

There were no comments offered by the public.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, July 24, 2023.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who stated that he has begun additional watering for the flowerbeds and trees in the courtyard due to the severe drought conditions.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on the projects of the County crews. Besides the blading, mowing and hauling rock, they have been doing ditch work on Quail Ave. and will be moving to Umber Ave./310<sup>th</sup> St. The Engineer also stated that the \$33,000 donation provided by the Amish community for additional gravel was applied last week to Echo Ave. and Kiwi Blvd.

Ryan presented the Board with 2 projects to submit to Southern Iowa Conservation Development Authority, on Yak and Oak Avenues.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously to approve the submission of these projects.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yanke and carried unanimously to approve a utility permit to Rathbun Regional Water Association for a Mulberry Avenue location.

Bids were opened for the purchase and installation of a new HVAC system for the Davis County Welcome Center. Bids were from Charlie's Repair - \$7,747, Minck's Heating & Air Conditioning - \$9,172, Hawkeye (Weather King unit) - \$8,200, Hawkeye (Ruud unit) - \$10,100.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously to approve the bid from Charlie's Repair.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve funding of the HVAC system for the Davis County Welcome Center with part of the distribution received by the County, from the American Rescue Plan Act.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve use of the Courthouse courtyard for the "Meet the Mustangs" event scheduled to be held on Wednesday, August 30, 2023.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

2T MOTORS	SR-Parts	1477.04
AGRILAND FS INC	SR-Fuel	1552.58
AREA XV REGIONAL PLANNIN	SPRVS-FY24 membership	3059.68
BLAKE HUGGINS	SR-Patching	3000.00
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC	SR-Engineering	4574.28
CINTAS CORP	SR-Supplies	50.72
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD	SHER-Multiple departments	936.37
DAVIS CO SENIOR CENTER	SPRVS-FY24 allocat'd funds	5000.00
DAVIS CO TIRE INC	SR-Tires	6876.76
ELLIOTT OIL CO	SR-Diesel	21737.97
GEVOCK PEST MANAGEMENT LLC	SR- Pest Control	40.00
GINGERICH LOGGING SUPPLY LLC	SR-Parts	19.99
GREAT AMERICA FINANCIAL SVS CORP	ATTY-office machine maint	344.19
HERITAGE CRYSTAL CLEAN LLC	SR-Used oil pick up	769.06
IA DEPT OF NATURAL RESOURCES	CO HOME-FY24 NPDES fee	340.00
ICAP-IA COMMUNITIES ASSUR. POOL	SR-Insurance	70969.98
IDEAL READY-MIX INC	SR-Concrete	2943.75
J&S CONSTRUCTION AND DESIGN	TREAS-office remodel	6649.58
JACOB FARNEY	SPRVS-Gazebo	25440.75
MAIL SERVICES LLC	TREAS-office supplies	328.07
OFFICIAL PEST CONTROL	SHER-pest control	60.00
RACOM CORP	SHER-MV maint	1172.29
RICK L LYNCH	ATTY-Aug office rent	450.00
RMSROAD MACHINERY & SUPPLIES CO	SR-Parts	922.14
SCHAEFFER MFG CO	SR-Oil	554.20
SIADSA-SO IOWA AREA DETENTION	SHER-juvenile transport	250.91
SIGOURNEY TRACTOR & IMPLEMENT CO	SR-Parts	417.98
STATELINE BRIDGE COMPANY LLC	SR-Bunting Bridge	30000.00
US CELLULAR - PALATINE	SHER-Multiple departments	1010.14
VIRGIL CASSILL	CEM-Pioneer cem supplies	185.98
WARNINGS ELECTRICAL PLUMBING H	TREAS-office remodel	1118.35
AFLAC	AFLAC - PRETAX	774.82
AR CHILD SUPPORT CLEARINGHOUSE	CHILD SUPPORT	320.00
COLLECTION SERVICES CENTER	CHILD SUPPORT	3,798.46
DAVIS CO EMPLOYEE HEALTH PLAN	MEDICAL INS-PRETAX	108,305.83
EQUITABLE FINANCIAL, EQUI-VEST	AXA EQUITABLE	50.00
FAMILY SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER	CHILD SUPPORT	230.76
IPERS	IPERS 01	39,051.27
ISAC-ACCIDENT INSURANCE	ACC INS-AFTER TAX	124.55
SUCCESS BANK	FICA-SS	52,987.94
TREASURER ST OF IOWA, IA DEPT REV	State WH	7,369.48
VALIC RETIREMENT	VALIC RETIREMENT	3,822.50

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Dave Henderson seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: <u>LINDA HUMPHREY</u>	
DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND	
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS	
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS	